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   1407 W. North Temple, Suite 330 
    Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 

 
 

 
February 16, 2021 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Administrator 
 
Re:  Docket No. 20-035-04 

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for 
Authority to Increase its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah 
and for Approval of its Proposed Electric Service Schedules and Electric 
Service Regulations 
RMP Comments on Collaborative Stakeholder Process 
 

In accordance with the Public Service Commission of Utah’s (“Commission”) December 
30, 2020 Order in Rocky Mountain Power’s 2020 general rate case, Docket No. 20-035-04, 
PacifiCorp (“Company”) submits these comments on the scope and format of a 
Collaborative Stakeholder Process. The Company appreciates the opportunity to file 
comments in this matter.  
 
Potential Scope of the Process/Ownership of the Process 
The Company recommends the Division of Public Utilities (“DPU”) coordinate and provide 
agendas for each collaborative meeting. The Company recommends the meetings be held 
every other month and include the opportunity for volunteers to present on a pre-determined 
topic and/or invite a speaker to present at the meetings. The Company provides the 
following examples of topics: 

o Retail rate unbundling 
o Generation, transmission and distribution cost of service 

allocation/classification methodologies  
o Residential and non-residential rate designs for advance meter 

infrastructure 
o Conjunctive billing/options for large customers 

 
Please refer to the Company’s appendix to these comments for an example schedule of 
sessions by topic. The Company recommends allotting time in each agenda to allow for 
follow-up on the prior session’s topic(s). 
 
Further, the Company recommends that the topics adopted for the Collaborative Stakeholder 
Process focus on pricing and cost of service issues, not expand the Company to other topics 
such as load control programs or customer service improvements not related to pricing. 
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Whether the process should involve a PSC docket or be more informal and reporting 
requirements 
The Company recommends allowing for an informal process with a final report to be filed 
with the Commission by the DPU in Docket No. 20-035-04, in conjunction with 
participants, to present the findings and recommendations. The presentations from the 
meetings could be included as an appendix to the final report. If consensus is achieved on 
particular cost of service /rate design principles through the collaborative process, a 
settlement could also be filed in a future proceeding at that time.  
 
Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba, Manager, State Regulatory Affairs, at (801) 
220-2823. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Vice President, Regulation 
 
Enclosures 
 
 



Appendix. Example Schedule for Pricing and Cost of Service Collaborative 
Stakeholder Process 
 
June 2021 - Retail Rate Unbundling 
 
August 2021 - G&T COS allocation/classification methodologies Session 1 
 
October 2021 - Residential rate designs that would use AMI 
 
December 2021 - Distribution COS allocation/classification methodologies Session 1 
 
February 2022 - Non-residential rate designs that would use AMI 
 
April 2022 - G&T COS allocation/classification methodologies Session 2 
 
June 2022 - Conjunctive Billing/ Options for Large Customers 
 
August 2022 - Distribution COS allocation/classification methodologies Session 2 
 
October 2022 - Discussion on Additional Pricing Topics if needed 
 
December 2022 - Discussion on Additional COS Topics if needed 
 
February 2023 – Final Report Due 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 20-035-04 
 

I hereby certify that on February 16, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served by electronic mail to the following: 
 

Chris Parker (C) 
William Powell (C) 
Brenda Salter (C) 
Madison Galt (C) 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
ChrisParker@utah.gov  
wpowell@utah.gov 
bsalter@utah.gov 
mgalt@utah.gov  
dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
 

Patricia Schmid (C) 
Justin Jetter (C) 
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
jjetter@agutah.gov  
 

Robert Moore (C) 
Victor Copeland (C) 
Assistant Attorney General 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
vcopeland@agutah.gov 

Alyson Anderson (C) 
Bela Vastag (C) 
Alex Ware (C) 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
akanderson@utah.gov 
bvastag@utah.gov 
aware@utah.gov 
ocs@utah.gov  
 
 

Peter J. Mattheis (C) 
Eric J. Lacey (C) 
STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW, 
P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 2007 
pjm@smxblaw.com  
ejl@smxblaw.com 
 
Jeremy R. Cook (C) 
COHNE KINGHORN  
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
jcook@cohnekinghorn.com 
 

Gary A. Dodge  
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. (C) 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. (C) 
Richard A. Baudino (C) 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com  
rbaudino@jkenn.com 

Vicki M. Baldwin (C) 
Parsons Behle &, Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 

Steve W. Chriss (C) 
Director, Energy Services 
Walmart, Inc. 
2608 Southeast J Street 
Bentonville, Arkansas 72712 
stephen.chriss@walmart.com 
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Nancy Kelly (C) 
Western Resource Advocates 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 

 
 
Phillip J. Russell (C) 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C. 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
prussell@hjdlaw.com 
 
 

Sophie Hayes (C) 
Western Resource Advocates 
307 West 200 South, Suite 2000 
Salt Lake City UT 84101 
sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 

Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
409 E. Palace Avenue, Unit 2 
Santa Fe NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org 

 
D. Matthew Moscon 
Lauren Shurman 
Stoel Rives LLP 
Matt.moscon@stoel.com  
Lauren.shurman@stoel.com  

 
Hunter Holman (C) 
Sarah Wright (C) 
Utah Clean Energy 
hunter@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org  
 

Roger Swenson (C) 
US Magnesium, LLC 
Roger.swenson@prodigy.net  
 
Bryce Dalley (C) 
rbd@fb.com  
 
Brian Dickman (C) 
bdickman@newgenstrategies.net  
 
Scott Dunbar 
Matthew Deal 
sdunbar@keyesfox.com  
matthew.deal@chargepoint.com 
ChargePoint, Inc 
  

Irion A. Sanger (C)  
Joni Slinger (C) 
Sanger Law 
irion@sanger-law.com 
joni@sanger-law.com  
 
Christopher F. Benson (C) 
Katie Carreau (C) 
University of Utah 
Chris.benson@utah.edu 
Katie.carreau@legal.utah.edu  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
_____________________________ 
Katie Savarin 
Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 
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